

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION

IN RE:)	
MICHAEL K. O'MALLEY)	
)	
<i>Debtor</i>)	
_____)	No. 20-cv-00443
)	Consolidated with:
BRENDA P. HELMS, not individually but)	Nos. 20-cv-00494 and 20-cv-00801
solely as the Chapter 7 trustee of the)	
bankruptcy estate of Michael K. O'Malley)	Judge Gary Feinerman
)	
<i>Plaintiff</i>)	
)	
<i>v.</i>)	
)	
METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE)	Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy
COMPANY, MICHAEL K. O'MALLEY,)	Court for the Northern District of Illinois
TRACY ZELLMER, and TAMO, LLC)	Bankruptcy No. 13-bk-10864
)	Adversary No. 16-00552
<i>Defendants</i>)	The Honorable Janet S. Baer

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT - APPELLEE
METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

Warren von Schleicher
SMITH | VON SCHLEICHER + ASSOCIATES
180 North LaSalle St. Suite 3130
Chicago, Illinois 60601
P 312.541.0300
Attorney for Defendant-Appellee
Metropolitan Life Insurance Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... iii

Summary of the Argument..... 1

Statement of Facts..... 6

Argument 16

 I. Standard of Appellate Review 16

 II. Upon Voidance of O’Malley’s Unauthorized Annuity Election, the Auxiliary Plan’s Default Annuity Provision Kicks In..... 17

 A. The bankruptcy court correctly held that benefits are payable based on the Auxiliary Plan’s default 50% survivor annuity..... 17

 B. The bankruptcy court’s application of the Auxiliary Plan’s default 50% survivor annuity does not violate I.R.C. §409A 19

 C. Zellmer fails to establish that the 100% and 50% survivor annuities violates I.R.C. §409A’s requirement of actuarial equivalence among annuity forms 21

 III. Zellmer Waived her Newly Minted Argument that 409A Benefits are Exempt from Bankruptcy as “Wages” under Illinois Law 23

 IV. The Bankruptcy Court Properly Exercised its Discretion to Deny the Trustee’s First Proposed Settlement with Zellmer 25

 A. The bankruptcy court properly refused to amend the Summary Judgment Opinion and denied the Trustee’s and Zellmer’s proposed settlement 27

 B. MetLife is not “estopped” from complying with the bankruptcy court’s Summary Judgment Opinion 31

Conclusion 33

Certificate of Compliance..... viii

Certificate of Service ix

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Amerisure Ins. Co. v. National Surety Corp.,
695 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2012).....32

Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Dept. of Health & Human Resources,
532 U.S. 598 (2001).....28

Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Vega,
174 F.3d 870 (7th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 528 U.S. 873 (1999)17

Depoister v. Mary M. Holloway Found.,
36 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 1994)27

Dickerson v. Board of Edu.,
32 F.3d 1114 (7th Cir. 1994)27

Grochocinski v. Mayer Brown Rowe & Maw, LLP,
719 F.3d 785 (2013), *cert. denied*, 571 U.S. 1175 (2014)31

In re Carousel Int’l Corp.,
89 F.3d 359 (7th Cir. 1996).....12

In re Cassidy,
892 F.2d 637 (7th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 498 U.S. 812 (1990) 31-32

In re Cheeks,
467 B.R. 136 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2012).....1

In re Dennis,
927 F.3d 1015 (7th Cir. 2019).....16

In re Doctors Hosp. of Hyde Park, Inc.,
474 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 2007).....16, 17, 26

In re Dunn,
988 F.2d 45 (7th Cir. 1993).....14

In re Fleming Packaging Corp.,
No. 03-82408, 2007 WL 4556981 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. Dec. 20, 2007)27

In re hhgregg, Inc.,
949 F.3d 1039 (7th Cir. 2020).....16

In re Holly Marine Towing, Inc.,
669 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2012).....16, 26

In re Kallstrom,
298 B.R. 753 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2003)28

In re Lehman Bros. Inc.,
617 B.R. 231 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2020), *appeal filed sub nom. Giddens v. Lehman Bros. Inc. Deferred Comp. Def. Steering Comm.*, No. 20-3757 (2d Cir. 2020)2

In re Levine,
287 B.R. 683 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2002)28

In re Memorial Hosp. of Iowa County, Inc.,
862 F.2d 1299 (7th Cir. 1988).....30

In re Munford, Inc.,
172 B.R. 404 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1993), *aff'd*, 97 F.3d 449 (11th Cir. 1996).....27

In re Orr,
No. 07-81177, 2008 WL 244168 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. Jan. 28, 2008).....13

In re Sokolick,
635 F.3d 261 (7th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 564 U.S. 1020 (2011)24

In re Speece,
159 B.R. 314 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 1993).....30

In re Taylor,
575 B.R. 390 (N.D. Ill. 2017)27

In re West,
507 B.R. 252 (N.D. Ill. 2014)12

Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.,
510 U.S. 27 (1993).....31

Knapp v. Evgeros, Inc.,
322 F.R.D. 312 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....27

Knezovic v. Urban Partnership Bank,
589 B.R. 351 (N.D. Ill. 2018)16, 24

Lofton v. Panasonic Pension Plan,
No. 10 C 3909, 2012 WL 6186595 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 12, 2012)23

Magill v. Lyons,
118 B.R. 634 (C.D. Ill. 1990), *aff'd*, 957 F.2d 444 (7th Cir. 1992) 13-14

Matter of Burciaga,
944 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2019)24

Matter of Weber,
25 F.3d 413 (7th Cir. 1994)24

National Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Chicago,
646 F.3d 992 (7th Cir. 2011)28, 30

Neuberg v. Michael Reese Hosp. Found.,
123 F.3d 951 (7th Cir. 1997)27

New Hampshire v. Maine,
532 U.S. 742 (2001).....32

Payne v. Wood,
775 F.2d 202 (7th Cir. 1985), *cert. denied*, 475 U.S. 1085 (1986)2, 3, 12

Pollack v. Rosalind Franklin Univ.,
No. 04 C 5613, 2006 WL 3783418 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 20, 2006)27

Provident Sav. Bank v. Popovich,
71 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 1995)27

Saika v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC,
357 F. Supp. 3d 704 (N.D. Ill. 2018)32

Stephens v. U.S. Airways Grp., Inc.,
644 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2011), *cert. denied*, 566 U.S. 921 (2012)22

U.S. v. Whiting Pools, Inc.,
62 U.S. 198 (1983).....12

U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership,
513 U.S. 18 (1994).....31

Wickens v. Shell Oil Co.,
620 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2010)27

STATUTES AND RULES

11 CRR-NY 99.10(d).....22

26 C.F.R. §1.409A-2(b)(2)(ii)(A)18, 19, 21, 22

26 C.F.R. §1.409A-2(b)(2)(ii)(D).....22

26 C.F.R. §1.409A-3(j)(1)19

11 U.S.C. §522(l)12

11 U.S.C. §541(a)12

11 U.S.C. §549(a) 11, 14, 17

11 U.S.C. §550(a)11, 17

26 U.S.C. §401(a)1, 6

26 U.S.C. §409A..... *passim*

26 U.S.C. §409A(a)(4)(C)18, 19

26 U.S.C. §414(p)8

26 U.S.C. §415.....1, 13

28 U.S.C. §158(a)16

29 U.S.C. §1001 *et seq.*.....1

29 U.S.C. §1002(35)12, 13

29 U.S.C. §1002(36)12, 13

29 U.S.C. §1133.....7

735 ILCS 5/2-1402(c).....25

735 ILCS 5/2-1402(c)(2)24, 25

735 ILCS 5/12-70413, 25

735 ILCS 5/12-80323, 24

735 ILCS 5/12-1006(a).....13

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4003(b)(1)12

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 705616

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019.....26, 28

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019(a)27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6)..... 26, 27, 28-29

L. Bankr. R. 7056-1.....16

L. Bankr. R. 7056-2.....16

L. R. 56.116

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

American Academy of Actuaries Pension Committee, “Selecting and Documenting Mortality Assumptions for Pensions” (rev. Oct. 2011), https://www.actuary.org/sites/default/files/files/publications/PC_update_mortalityPN_111021.pdf.....22
